NANCY B. WHITE General Attorney

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company Suite 400 150 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (404) 529-5387

April 7, 1993

Mr. Steve C. Tribble
Director, Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

RE: Docket No. 920260-TL

Dear Mr. Tribble:

Enclosed are an original and fifteen copies of Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company's Notice of Intent to Request Specified Confidential Classification. Please file this document in the above-captioned docket.

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the original was filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served on the parties shown on the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

Moncy B. White (05)

Enclosures

All Parties of Record

A. M. Lombardo

H. R. Anthony

R. D. Lackey

IIN 6

000

SEC CONTRACTOR

03801 APR-78

I, SO-MED SINDS/REPORTING

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Comprehensive Review of)
the Revenue Requirements and Rate) Docket No. 920260-TL
Stabilization Plan of Southern)
Bell Telephone and Telegraph) Filed: April 7, 1993
Company)

SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST SPECIFIED CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

COMES NOW BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Southern
Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company ("Southern Bell" or
"Company"), and files its Notice of Intent to Request Specified
Confidential Classification.

1.

The Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission ("Staff") has issued several Audit Requests in the referenced docket in connection with the NARUC/FCC Regional Audit of BellSouth. The Staff has requested, among other things, that Southern Bell make available for viewing the following information:

- (a) <u>Audit Request No. 1-0008.3</u>, dated March 24, 1993 project statement between BellSouth Telecommunications and Reliance Comm/Tec Corporation.
- (b) Audit Request No. 1-017.2, dated March 24, 1993 1992 actual and 1993-1996 projected costs for packet switching.
- (c) <u>Audit Request No. 1-046</u>, dated March 24, 1993 project prospectus prepared by Bellcore for presentation to the regional Bell companies entitled Multi-Megabit Data Service.

2.

Some of the information to be reviewed by the Staff is proprietary. Included is information relating to Southern Bell's

0384 Am - 78

competitive interests and any competitor or potential competitor of Southern Bell's non-regulated services would desire this information to allow the targeting of lucrative markets. If this were to occur, Southern Bell's revenues could well be diminished which would work to the ultimate detriment of Southern Bell's ratepayers.

з.

Also included is vendor-specific information, the disclosure of which could impair Southern Bell's ability to contract for goods or services on favorable terms. This information is specifically deemed to be proprietary confidential business information under Section 364.183(3), Florida Statutes.

4.

In addition, included is information relating to facets of the business of Bellcore. This information is proprietary confidential business information under the terms of Section 364.183(3), Florida Statutes. Disclosure of this information would harm the Company's business operations and it would disclose information concerning regional telephone companies other than Southern Bell, all of which is outside the purview of this audit.

5.

Because this information contains proprietary information, Southern Bell is filing this Notice of Intent to Request Specified Confidential Classification, pursuant to Rule 25-22.006(3)(a)(b)(5), Florida Administrative Code, in order to allow the Staff to review this information without delay. The original of this notice has been filed with the Division of Records and Reporting, and a copy has been served on the Division requesting the information. The written Staff Request is attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted this 7th day of April, 1993.

t _ i _ _ a

SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY

Harris R. Anthony

c/o Marshall M. Criser, III 400 - 150 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(305) 530-5555

R. DOUGLAS HACKEY

NANCY B. WHITE 4300 - 675 West Peachtree Street

Atlanta, Georgia 30375

(404) 529-5387

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Docket No. 920260-TL

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished by United States Mail this 7th day of April, 1993 to:

Robin Norton Division of Communications Florida Public Svc Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0866

Angela Green Division of Legal Services Florida Public Svc Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0863

Joseph A. McGlothlin Vicki Gordon Kaufman McWhirter, Grandoff & Reeves 716 - 315 S. Calhoun Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 atty for FIXCA

Patrick K. Wiggins
Wiggins & Villacorta, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 1657
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
atty for Intermedia

Joseph Gillan
J. P. Gillan and Associates
Post Office Box 541038
Orlando, Florida 32854-1038

Charles J. Beck
Deputy Public Counsel
Office of the Public Counsel
Room 812, 111 W. Madison Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

Floyd R. Self, Esq.
Messer, Vickers, Caparello,
Madsen, Lewis, & Metz, PA
Post Office Box 1876
Tallahassee, FL 32302
attys for McCaw Cellular

Michael J. Henry MCI Telecommunications Corp. MCI Center Three Ravinia Drive Atlanta, Georgia 30346-2102

Richard D. Melson
Hopping Boyd Green & Sams
Post Office Box 6526
Tallahassee, Florida 32314
atty for MCI

Rick Wright
Regulatory Analyst
Division of Audit and Finance
Florida Public Svc Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0865

Peter M. Dunbar
Haben, Culpepper, Dunbar
& French, P.A.
Post Office Box 10095
Tallahassee, FL 32301
atty for FCTA

Chanthina R. Bryant Sprint 3065 Cumberland Circle Atlanta, GA 30339

Michael W. Tye
AT&T Communications of the
Southern States, Inc.
Suite 1410
106 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Dan B. Hendrickson
Post Office Box 1201
Tallahassee, FL 32302
atty for FCAN

Benjamin H. Dickens, Jr.
Blooston, Mordkofsky, Jackson,
& Dickens
2120 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037

Monte Belote Florida Consumer Action Network 4100 W. Kennedy Blvd. #128 Tampa, FL 33609

Michael B. Twomey Assistant Attorney General Department of Legal Affairs Room 1603, The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Florida Pay Telephone
Association, Inc.
c/o Mr. Lance C. Norris
President
202 - 8130 Baymeadows Cir. West
Jacksonville, FL 32256

Mr. Cecil O. Simpson
General Attorney
Mr. Peter Q. Nyce, Jr.
General Attorney
Regulatory Law Office
Advocate General
Department of the Army
901 North Stuart Street
Arlington VA 22203-1837

Mr. Stan Greer
Division of Communication
Florida Public Svc. Commission
101 E. Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0863

Bill L. Bryant, Jr., Esq. Foley & Lardner Suite 450 215 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32302-0508

Douglas S. Metcalf (Ad Hoc) Communications Consultants, Inc. P.O. Box 1148 Winter Park, FL 32790-1148

C. Everett Boyd, Jr.
Ervin, Varn, Jacobs, Odom &
 Ervin
305 South Gadsen Street
Tallahassee, FL 32302
 atty for Sprint

Laura L. Wilson, Esq.
Messer, Vickers, Caparello,
Madsen, Lewis & Metz, PA
Post Office Box 1876
Tallahassee, FL 32302
atty for FPTA

Mr. Michael Fannon Cellular One 2735 Captial Circle, N.E. Tallahassee, FL 32308

Mr. Tracy Hatch Division of Legal Services Florida Public Svc Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0863

Money B. White, (8)

09-54 10:39VM LOS

Osta Request to be sent to BellSouth

- 1-40 Provide all agreements that BST has with other entities, including affiliates, regarding product testing.
- Provide all materials distributed by Nate Jones in our March 11, 1993 meeting in Birmingham. In addition, provide the 1991 and 1992 information for all forms included in the materials distributed by Mr. Jones, including BellSouth's work program detail by category of work (see attached).
- Provide the specific organization within BST that performs the Jung annual analysis for projects assigned to the R&D account as described by John Mann. Staff Manager, in our March 12, 1993 interview. Provide the number of amployees and their job titles that are involved in this process.
- 1-42.1 Provide a datailed description of the June annual analysis performed for projects assigned to the R&D account. Include specifics on how regulated and nonregulated costs are split for each project. In addition, provide an example of an analysis performed on a project and the criteria utilized in achieving the outcome of that particular project.
- for projects assigned to accounts other than RAD, provide the specific organization within BST that performs the annual analysis for these Bellcore projects as described by John Mann, staff Manager, in our March 12, 1993 interview. Provide the number of employees and their job titles that are involved in this process. In addition, provide an example of an analysis performed on a project and the criteria utilized in achieving the outcome of that particular project.
- What organization within BST is responsible for determining the regulated/nonregulated portion of each Bellcore project that is assigned to each of the nine states in BST's region? Provide a detailed description of the process utilized in performing this split.
- In our March 11-12, 1993 meeting in Birmingham, BellSouth staff members spake of the "CSS" System. What does CSS represent? Provide a detailed description of the CSS system. Include the inputs that are used in the system and the outputs obtained from the system. (In the case of BellCore projects list all steps that must be taken prior to the use of this system)
- On page 55 of the NARUC Accounting task force Phase II report on the Review of Bellcore Technical Work Efforts, November 1992, it is stated that when a concept is ready to be presented to the RBOCs, Bellcore's Network Services and Technology Process (NSTP) prepares a Prospectus. Provide an example of a project prospectus prepared

V

CG-S4 10:SPVM E03

N

by Bellcore for presentation to the RSOCs.

- 1-003.2 For the R&D projects performed by the Science and Technology group, what organization within BST is responsible for determining the regulated/nonregulated portion that is assigned to each of the nine states in BST's region? Provide a detailed description of the process utilized in performing this split.
- 1-008.3 Is the CSS system utilized for projects performed by BST's Science and Tachnology Group? What steps are required prior to the use of this system?
- 1-007.1 Provide all BST procedures or guidelines utilized im performing R&D by BSTI's Science and Technology group, including procedures or guidelines for the concept development process and the product development process as listed in response to item 1-007.
- 1-007.2 Provide an example of a project prospectuses that is prepared by BSTI once a service is determined viable as stated in response to item 1.007.
- In response to 1-008, BST responded that they do not track costs at a level specifically for product testing. Where does BST charge their costs for product testing? Provide all workpapers for each product tested by the Transport Product Evaluation District of the Science and Technology organization and the costs incurred by BST that are associated with each product tested for 1991 and 1992.
- 1-08.2 Provide a detailed description of all occasions that BSTI would employ outside contractors such as Bellcore or other firms to assist in a study as stated in response to item no. 8, section IV-C-I, page 20, Field Trial/First Office Application (FT/FOA).
- 1-05.3 Provide an example of a project statement as described in response to item no. 8, page 20, Section IV-C-1-b, FT/FOA.
- 1-014.1 Provide the following materials that were provided by BST in response to Items no. 14 and 18.
 - Video Dial Tone Network Services Prospectus Issue 1 -September 1992, SR - TSY - 00 2373
 - 2. Videotelephony Opportunity Analysis Registered Doc. # 26252-0031 Special Report, SR INS 002103 Issue I, Jan, 1992
 - 3. Regulatory Analysis memo antitled: Classification of Premises Equipment for HDSL, dated May 8, 1991.
- 1-020.2 Provide all current contractual agreements that BellSouth has with Bellcore regarding the policies and procedures which address the development and implementation of all Bellcore projects. Include details with respect to the process of identifying, approving and funding of individual projects.

V

FROM BST 404-614-4054

M488:10 86-20-70 04-08-93 09:53AM

P004 #42

Fia Public Service Comm

Z

ATEA.	HEATE:	ABLES	TED DILT		•
1	009,	1 3/1/95			MIE
				IN ACCOUNT TO 1.600, A LIST OF MANEET WEEKS AS A MEMBET OF ACCOUNT AND ACCOUNT PROJECTS MANE PROVIDED. AROUND A RETAILED DESCRIPTION OF SHOW TRUM, INCLUDING THE PROJECT NAMES OF MANEEM AGAIN THIS REGULATED AND MANEEMACKED PAR BETT'S HOME SHORE SECTION. (NS.)	PROVIDED
		3/1/93	3/0/9	3 VALLY COSTS NAME BUT ANCHORED IN RELATION TO SEP FOR MACH OF 1909 THROUGH 1992, AND 1995 THROUGH 1996 (PROJECTED)? (DE)	
		3/1/95	3/8/93	TH RESPONSE TO 1.017, ASS PROVISED COSTS INCUITED FOR PACKET SALENCHARGE FOR 1998 THROUGH YEAR NO BATE, 18/31/92. PROVISE THE ACTUAL COST FOR 1992 AND THE PROJECTED COSTS FOR PACKET SALENCHARGE FOR 1995 THROUGH 1996. (HS)	
	-		3/4/8	THE POLLEYING QUESTIONS ARE RECEMBERG SET'S RESPONSE TO 1.017. A) SO THESE COSTS REPRESENT BSY'S TOTAL COST FOR THEIR MINE STATE REGION? IF NO, PROVIDE THE COSTS FOR EACH SERVICE FOR SERVICE FOR SERVICE, PLEASE SPECIFY THE PORTION OF THE COST CHARGED TO DESCRIPTION OF THE PROCESS OF ALLIES IN DESCRIPTION OF THE PROCESS OFFILIZED IN DESCRIPTION OF THE PROCESS OFFILIZED IN DESCRIPTION OF THE PROCESS OFFILIZED IN DESCRIPTION OF SECULATED AND MOMESONATED POLLARS. (NE)	
-	420_1	3/1/93	3/8/15	PLEASE MESSAGES OF STREET	
1	025, 1	3/1/95	3/4/93	OSTI AS INDICATED IN YOUR RESPONSE. IN MODITION, PROVIDE THE APPLICABLE POCKETT BLOGERS. (NS.) PROVIDE A DEPARTMENTAL ORGANIZACION COMMITTOR BEST - 6857	
•	23.2	3/1/93	3/4/13	PLEASE INDIGNIE ON A COMPLETE GEPARTHENNAL GROWIZATIONAL CRAFT OF BST I WERE THE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY GROUP IS LOCATED. PROLIDE & BEHALLED BREMODIAN OF THE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY GROUP (I.A. MANSER OF EMPLOYEES, JOB TITLES AND DESCRIPTIONS, ETC). (MS)	
		3/1/93	3/2/95	PROVIDE ALL INFORMATION USTI HAS AMALLABLE RELATED TO ATT PARABLE SERVICE. INCLUDE A SETATLED RESCRIPTION OF ANY INVOLVEMENT SETTING WITH THIS SERVICE. (ME)	
	26.0]		3/8/95 p	MONION A DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE MEMERIES BSVI EMPECTS MADED SHAFTERS SO MADE ON THE	
	9.0 3	/1/95	3/8/95 p.	MOVINE A DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE JOINT VENTIME GELLSCRIN CONFORMATION WAS LITTE INTELL OFFICIALISM BY AND METAL OF THE MOVINGE REFERRED TO ME THE ATTRICATED ARTICLE THAT DEPARTMENT OF THE MOVINGE OF THE ATTRICATED ATTRICATED ATTRICATED AND METALLIC ON TERMINARY 17, 1995. INCLUDE THE ACCREMENT STORED BY THE	

P04

Z

04-07-93 01:32 PM FROM BST 404-614-4054